GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 263
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03rc FEBRUARY, 2022

URBAN MGNREGA PROGRAMME TO PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT

263. SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL.:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is high unemployment rate in urban areas due to job loss during the Covid-19 Pandemic;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has received representations from trade unions to start an urban MGNREGA programme to provide employment; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) & (b): The data on employment/ unemployment is collected through Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) conducted by National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI) since 2017-18. As per the latest PLFS report of 2019-20, the unemployment rate for persons of 15 years and above on usual status basis in urban areas was 6.9% which was 7.6% in 2018-19 and 7.7% in 2017-18.

Government has launched All-India Quarterly Establishment Based Employment
Survey (AQEES) in April, 2021. As per the result of the second round of Quarterly Employment Survey (QES) for the period July to September 2021, employment increased to 3.10 crore in the nine selected sectors of the economy which was 3.08 crore during the first round of QES (April-June, 2021) against a total of 2.37 crores in these sectors taken collectively, as reported in the sixth Economic Census (2013-14).
Of the total employment estimated in the selected nine sectors, Manufacturing accounted for nearly 39%, followed by Education with 22% and Health as well as IT/BPOs sectors both around 10%. Trade and Transport sectors engaged 5.3% and 4.6% of the total estimated workers respectively.

(c) & (d) : No representations have been received in this regard from trade unions.
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